
CALIFORNIA D EPARTMENT OF 
FOOD & AGRICULTURE 

Koren Ross, Secretory 

July 16, 2014 
OMS NOTICE 

QC - 14 - 03 
DISCARD: RETAIN 

TO: WEIGHTS AND MEASURES OFFICIALS 

SUBJECT: Settlement - CSK Auto, Inc., an Arizona Corporation (dba O'Reilly Auto Parts) 

Enclosed is a copy of the Stipulation for entry of Final Judgment issued against CSK Auto, Inc., an 
Arizona Corporation, operating in California under the name of O'Reilly Auto Parts. The case was filed 
on July 1, 2014, by the District Attorney's office of San Bernardino County in conjunction with the 
District Attorneys' offices of Santa Clara and Santa Cruz and the City Attorney's office of San Diego for 
overcharging consumers, in violation of California Business and Professions Code Section 12024.2. 

The California Department of Food and Agriculture, Division of Measurement Standards (Department) 
worked with weights and measures investigators from over 22 counties on this case. The total 
settlement was for $1 ,482,791.20. Civil penalties amounted to $1 ,120,814.20, agency costs were 
$161 ,977.00, and $200,000.00 of cy pres restitution was placed in the Consumer Protection 
Prosecution Trust Fund. 

CSK Auto, Inc. , an Arizona Corporation, will be required to institute a "$5.00 Off Program" that includes 
posting the price guarantee policy. Each store will be required to provide a reimbursement of up to 
$5.00 for items that overcharge with any remaining identical items being charged at the lowest shelf or 
advertised price. The program will continue for at least 42 months and will either continue or cease 
depending on compliance with price accuracy laws. 

San Bernardino County should be sure to report these penalties on the County Monthly Report. All 
participating counties should separately record their individual investigative cost reimbursements in the 
appropriate columns on the report. 

The Department appreciates the fine work done by the District Attorneys' Offices and the City 
Attorney's Office along with the state and county investigators that documented and caused to be 
prosecuted these violations. If you have any questions, please contact Katherine de Contreras, 
Supervising Special Investigator, Enforcement Branch at (916) 229-304 7, or 
katherine.decontreras@cdfa.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Kristin J. Macey 
Director 

Enclosure 

cc: Gary Leslie, County/State Liaison, CDFA 

CDFA Division of Measurement Standards • 6790 Florin-Perkins Road, Ste. 100 • Sacramento, CA 95828-1812 State of California 
Telephone: 916.229.3000 • Fax: 916.229-3026 • www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms
mailto:katherine.decontreras@cdfa.ca.gov
https://200,000.00
https://120,814.20
https://482,791.20
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MICHAEL A. RAMOS, District Attorney -
County of San Bernardino 
DOUGLAS POSTON; No. 176388 
Deputy District Attorney_ . FILED 
412 W. Hosphality Lane, Suite 301 SUCPEROUNIOTVROCOURT OF CALIFORNIA

FSAN BERNARDtNOSari Bernardino, CA :92415 SAN .ERNAAOINO CIVIL DIVISION 
Telephone: (909) 891-3332 

JUL .0 1- 20f4Facsimile: (909) 891-3333 
Email: dposton@sbcd.a.org 

-rr(~~:' 
JEFF ROSEN, District Attorney _ 
County ofSanta Clara 
TIYEN LIN,.No. 166202 
Deputy District Attorney 
70 W. Hedding Street, West Wing·_ 
San Jose, CA 95110 
Telephone: (408) 299~7500 

BOB LEE, District Attorney 
County ofSanta Cruz 
WILLIAM ATKINSON, No. 88933 
Ass_istant District Attorney 
701 Ocean Street, Room 200 
Santa Cruz, CA 950.60 
Telephone: (831) 454-2542 

. . . 

JAN _I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney 
.City of San Diego · . , . . . _ 
to\THRYNTUR;NER, 1,'Jo; 151477 
O~uty'City: AttorileY: -.. 
1200:Third Avenue, Suite 700 
San Diego, .CA 92J.01...4103 · · 
Telephone:: _(6J9} 533..,5500 ~. _ , - •,.; 

1• ; •.•'.LL ,;.; • ' ·•f, 

Attorneys:fo~ Plaintiff:.· · 

suPERioR ¢ouRT QF cALIFo_RN'tA 
.' t . 

coUNTY oF sAN BERNARDIN.a , -

THE,PEOPLE OFTHI(STA1'E OF. 
CALIFORNIA~ 

:·· ,, . ····.· :. ;._ 

· · Plrutitrrt. · 
. ' ' 

v., 
' ,:I I 

. CSKAUTQ,. INC.. , AN ARlZQNA -
CORPORATION;:, 

: · ' ' · ·Defendant/ 

:· .. 

··•.. 

. ' 

. ~qj 
: • •\ i -

.. 

l • ,· 

'A.• 

. ... ,.., 
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• 
Plaintiff, the People of.the State of California, appea,ring through its attorneys Michael A. 
• I 

;Ramos, San Bernardino District Attorney, by Douglas Postoq, Deputy District Attorney; Jeff 

Rosen, Santa Clara District Attorney, by Ti yen Lin,. Deputy District Attorney;· Bob Lee; Santa 

C:::ruz District Attorney, by William Atkinson, Assistant DistrictAt.tomey; and Jan I. Goldsmith, 
' 

San Diego City Att_orriey, by Kathryn Lange Turner,: Deputy_ City Attorney; and Defendant, 

appe_aringby and through its attorneys, Higgs.Fletcher& Mack_LLP, by James M. Peterson, 

stipulate as follows: 

1. The Complaint on file herein sets forth facts giving rise to a controversy between 

Plaintiff and Defenq.ant. 

2. The Court has personal jurisdiction ofDefendant and subject matter jurisdiction·over 

the instant action. 

3." _The parties to this Stipulation for Entry ofFinal Judgment (Stipulati~n) have 

determine~ to compromise and settle-their differences in accordance wit4 the provisions of this 

Stipuration. Neither this Stipulation nor any ofthe statements or provisions it contains shall be, 

de~med to constitute an admission or adjudication ofany of the allegations of the Complaint. 

4.. . Defendant . warrants .. and . ·represents that 
. 
it has caused this.Stipulat~on 

. 
to l)e executed by . 

Jeffrey Gr~ves; Vice Presiden:t-Generaf qounsel ofCSK Auto,, In,c., who .has .been authori~ed by 
:appr~priate .ac~~n to bind said D~fen~~tto all .t~nns and :~onditions of this Stipulation. and ofthe 

· · ··; . . . . ... ·:_ : · · : . . . . . .. 
._Stipulated Final Ju~gip~nt._ ; , . · . , · , · ; : : .. : , · · · , · · · . - . · , ·· , . 

. ... ·· ' ''. ., .. -' . ' 
5.. '.I'h(s _Stiptdat~on may be, executed ii:i. c_ounterparts and ;by :facsimile, e~ch ofwhich: shall·.' ·: _.: ·, . . ' ·, ... , . .· . ,· ,·· . ··,· · . · .. . , ., .. 

: be deemed-~ original, and ~l of~~i~~-, when ta,ken,to:getper,-shali constitute one·~qd the•sanie .. · 
. ,· , . . . . , . . . ·: .. 

. :document. 

. , . . . .6.. · The parti_es'to th1,s :Stipu}atjon c:ortsent ~o ·entry of ~eStipulated FlnalJU:dgment .in.th~,· 
. · · . ' . . . . -: · ·:: · ·' · . ,. . ·.. . . '· ,·. · · . . . . . . 
, form attached and marked as:Exhibit L · 

· . 7 ..The
• 

.FinaJ 
• • 

Judgment 
' • 

~ay. be-entered, 
• 

forthwith 
I 

~d 
• 

without 
• 

the ;presentation of any -

, evi_dence .and,wjthout trial orn.djudic~tion ofimy issue oflaw offact herein. 

· · '8): It :is 'th~ intent ofall :the: parti~s: that th~ ~tt~ched 'Stipulated Final Judgnwni is a :run ;and 

. · fiti~l: .. . ~~ttkra~nt ,'': ; . of~l . ~~aims . . i~I~ting . . ' :to:pribe.sc~ng . 2 disc:;ep~ncies .. . . :~d i~j~~~ti~n ' . :vi~latf~ris . : . 
:STIP"~TION:FOR ENTRY OF:FINAL ~GMENT 

. l',:, • i ' . ;' .. 
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that were or could have bei;:n raised under applicable law prior to and including the date on which 

the Complaint w_as filed._ 

I 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

Da~ed:' MICHAEL A. RAMOS 
7 I - San Bernardino District Attorney 
1/ffid 

By~ ~I 

Deputy District Attorney · 

Dated~ . JEFF ROSEN 
. Santa Clara District Attomey 

By 
, . Tiy~n Lin 

Deputy District Attorney 

p~tt;:d: -.: BOBLEE_•. 
•.. ~anta Cruz District Attorney 

ay. -
· William Atkinson , . . 

Assistant Oi~t:rict Attorney , 
, 

'Dated:.: 5\ l '\ 

., 

~ J--& \t{ JAN I. GOLPSMITH~ City Attorney 

., . ' •BY: 
Kathryn Turn.pl' • 

Ka~·1(µv'-
. Deputy: City, Attorney 

)\ttorneys for Plaintiff_ 

. STipULATION FOR ENTRY OF FJNALJUOOMENT . -~ ; . 
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hat were or could have been raised under applicable law prior to and including the date on which 

·, 

the Complaint was filed. 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

Dated:· 

Dated: 

Dated: .-~Ii:. J . .J ll. 
: -,c;;;;,; ·~ . . 

,, 

' 

Dated:· 

MICHAEL A. RAMOS 
San Bernardino District Attorney 

- ,By 
Douglas Poston 
Deputy District Attorney 

JEFF ROSEN 
Santa Clara District Attorney 

By 
Jiyen Lin 
Deputy District Attorney 

. BOB LEE: 
.: Santa Cruz District At~orney. 

l ' , -
B·y ~ _ 

- WilliamAtkinson. 
Assist~n{ District Attorney 

JAN I. GOLDSMITH:, City Attor~ey 

By· 
Kathryn•Turner. 
Deputy City Auorney 

' ' 

Attorneys for Pla:intiff 

3 
STIPULATION FOR ENTRYOF FINALJUDGMENT 
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that were or could have been raised under applicable law prior to and including the date on which 

the Complaint was filed. 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

Dated: 

Dated: _5/19.1/,tt 

Diited: 

Dated: 

MICHAEL A. RAMOS 
San Bernardino District Attorney 

By 
Douglas Poston 
Deputy District Attorney 

JEFF ROSEN 
Santa Clara District Attorney 

-~- ~ 
By~ 

Tiyen 'Lin 
Deputy District Attorney 

BOB LEE 
Santa Cruz District Attorney 

By 
Willia,m A.tkins~n . 
Assistant District Attorney . 

JAN I. GOLDSMITH, qty Attorney 

Kathryn Turner . . 
Deputy City Attorney 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

3 
STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT 
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.Dated:· _.....;t,=·~/:-==-:,=.3~J.-'-,,.L...;____ 
. r' Jeffrey r es 

Vice Preside ·~ eneral Counsel 
CSK Auto, Inc. ' 
Defendant · · 

~ 
Higgs Fletcher & Mack LLP 

Attorneys for Defendant 

4 
STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF.FINAL JUDGMENT 
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' 
a;(t',otn:eys; Micli~eE A) 

i
!:i 

~dof
.:Plaintiff; :app~ring!tb'l'.oµgh 

tj#cy~•+¢t:1'.~~~ 
:its'. Ramo$; 

F~·~
!S~tJ3e.m~4itio:Di~tiic): 

h~f' 
,,:

' 
.,:,:'•: 

"Y. ~r~Jgl~ iritbn; ,~R~~/ ~\j,. .
:·. Att;orneY,: by Tiyei1 Lin~: D¢pµty Pistijict tAittC)rney; Bob, Lee; S~ta Gruz Dist'ri,c~ Attqiney, 'by .. .,. 
1:;: .~:;.; (_·~·•;•;. ::,;'.: '.:!:·;::•_:,: ;_!·! '.; ::··!; ~•i r·, :•-:; ; :;; . :':!:!::•.•:::;; l,:-:,~•;·:: ; i,! :->:

 ' William Atldriso:n, Assistant pistri~t: Attqmey~: and Jan I•.Gol.osmith~ San Di~gq iCity Attorney, by 

··Kathryn Lange Turner; Deputy. bty A~~mey; and De(endkt; appearing by and ,thr~ag];i: its 
: > •• •• •• • ' ; • '• : • , , ' • I I :0 0 •i 

 .: at~ortleys, IHiggs Jletch~r~: M~c~; ~LP:,, by)runes 'M( ;Peterion:i ~d, i. : ,. ·. ::· 

::,:.:,:;:~(~i~h~~~ ~~~in~,s~i~~l~te~ 
ri~ 

~ef~ri~;~t: ~~-~~n~~~~~~;to:~~b;ertii ~f;~is:Stip~l~ted: .,, . 

:, Mffl'OJ/i (71~~~fj ~~r.;,1he~go'tat1-~~o,;t ~ ~th~i:mj Or04i~i~otiof. '·,: 
 -i arty !I~Sti,€ ibt fact :or, l~~ p.~te;i~; at1d • ·. ·. 
':; . ; [ '! - '': •-j ... 'l '.; i.; .. : l<::. /. . 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF·SAN BERNARDINO 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
CAlIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, : 

V. 

C.SK AUTO, INC., AN ARIZONA 
CORPORATION, 

'Defendant. · 
•.: • 

'i ., .. 

: •: . •. Plaintiff, the P~6~\~;c1rf the:State'.o:fC'alifoin'.ia; having fi~ed its: Complaint;: and Defend~t 

;6.s~ :1ut~, In~;-: t'G~i<!1)t~ltJJ1~~1 ~~: i•P.4f~~d:~f1); :~: ~~tpdi~~~~~~ {~~~ng a4~:~pi~;: ;:'. 

Case-No. 

STIPULATED' FINAL JUDGMENT 

EXHIBIT ONE (1) · 

PG. # 8 DA2013-09-628SP CSK AUTO INC 

https://the:State'.o:fC'alifoin'.ia


· 

13 

'

14 ·.· 

15 · 

16 

· partnershi~s, corporations, ano. other entities acting for, througl;i,. on behalf ofor in concert with 

Defendant -With actual or constructive notice of this Judgment. Unless otherwise.stated, all 

 obligations imposed .upon DefendaQt by. the tenns ofthis Judgment are. ordered by stipulation of 

the Parties based upon the alleged violations of Business and Professions Code sections 17203 · 
. : '. ' 

1 · ; .- r: 1 , ~ • ·17 · ., . . 

H; ::; ; '' ;'; ·, 
i\l :/ \, ./\:;1~\ 
, ; : : ! >, : : : i. 19 , 

:·: l,: i.;: ;':: :·; 29 
.. · . . . . . ; : 21': 

.22 

2J · 

·24 

. 25 

'26 

· 27.: 

~ . : ~ ~ . 
: ' ~ i 

1:~;;' 

: an··d ·175-35·;; : .· 
i.. . : :::':: ::, :-.::'; :>IN;JUN·... "I. s: . . ·.' . '. 
\}; . , . , . . : ':; ,;'(_;:: :·: ';. ::.:;• .' :-.c!- ~N:- : .... , : . '. .:· .. : , .. , 
U, . : : . ·. ·4: .P~rsuant ,to-thjsiJu~~.ent, Defern:lant, and all -persons:and entities· set ~orth i;rt; · · · · 

; : ~a;a~;h:i ~bov~, and :eachl ~{t~~. are:p-erin~nentiy ~~joi_~e~ ~d i:~st~i~~~ ,fr~til directly or 
: : ~dir~6tlyengaging 4) ~ybtt~b:~o:I:fo~i~g:a~ts orpiacticesjn C~li~~I~::;:; ··. · 

. . . 

A. . Viola:t!ng :/3itsiness and· Professions Code secti_on: 1;7500;; and·
. . . . ' 

• B. :At the time ofsale ofa:contrnodity, char@.ng'A.n amount·great~~ than tlw. . ' .. . . . . ., ·- ' 

. price ~at,is then:adv.ertised; posted,:m:ark:ed,displayed or. quoted for,tltat co.mmodity, .in.violation 

· ·of:Business & Professions Code-section. J2024.2;. . . ' ; . 

:5. ·. . • 'Pursuantto this Judgineri1l, Deferida,nt:ancf all.person~ ,fµld entities:s~Horth·in 
. : :· .. '.·•.. / . 

.Par~graph J a~ove, and :eai;;h.:of thtm1, shall administer· and· enforce for:a period of five{S) ye~~s 

. from, th~ iq~te or ~'ntcy ciftht~ Jtidw;ent, in every exfatirm sto~ op~atid by Defend~t in . 

.. :.··-• ... · ... ,.. . ' 2 ....... . 

I I 550.7.0.3 •. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

The Court having ~onsidered the•pleadings; • 

JT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECR_EED·as:follows: 

• JURISDICTION 

I. This a9tion is brought under. California l!iw and this Court has jurisdiction of its subject 

matter and parties. 

·DISCLAIMER OF ADMISSIONS 

2. The provisions of this- Judgment are·entered as a result of the stipulation ofqit? parties, 

without admission by Defendant regarding any factual or legal allegation in the Complaint. 

APPLICABILITY 

3.. The provisions ofthis=Judgment are applicable to Defendant, and to its officers, 

directors, employees, ~gents, servants and r~presentatives acting. wit~in the course and scope of 

their agency and employment, and to successors and assignees·ofDefendant, and to all persons, 
' . . . . ' ' . 

. STIPULATED FINAL n.JDGMENT . 
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California, and in every new store operated by Defendant in California, a Compliance Program 

intended to correct inaccurate shelf prices, in-store advertised prices, and scanner prices. This 

program:shall include, but ii:; not limited to, the following: 

· A. Defendant shall appoint one (I) person at ;the corporate level (hereinafter 

the Corporate Pricing Per~onnel or "CPP") who shall be charged with overseeing the Compliance 

Program, with respect ~o an stores in Cal1fomia, addressing: (a) the maintenance ofpricing; 

accuracy in the price scanning system, (b} price changes; and (c) resolution ofpricing 

discrepancies in the system or stores. Tbe CPP may delegate duties to other employees, appoint. 

"back-up" CPP's, or retain third~party providers as the CPP detms reasonable ·and appropriate to· 

assist with the CPP's.responsibilities. The CPP shall be the designated corporate contact for 
' . 

inquiries from State ofCalifornia Weights and Measures inspectors and/ot any District Attorney. 

for qounties representing The People of~e State.ofCalifornia.,. . . . 

B. Each store in California shall designate a Price Auditor ("PA") who shall 

be·available tietween the hours of8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,onweekdays. The store i:nanagermay 

servethe furtction·ofthe PA. 

(1) The duties of the PA shall ·be to maintain in-store pricing accuracy, 

incl~dir~g, butnotliniited to; price Scanner accuracy;_ The duties of the P:A shall include, but not· 

be limited to,, conducting p_ric;e audits, promptly correcting pricing errors, ;promptly 
• • • • .,-. • ' : • 

:comrnunicatingpt;cing:errors to:appropriate m~agement persoanel; and:recording'the ·results of' 

t• •• , . :( . 

' ; : . ; ~ : '. 
; = ; ~ ir·. ·. 

. Z~; · 

24: 

':25 : 

26 

27'.. 

'•·2'S:i 

' ! . . . ' ' ,1·, •. 
. '. 

' ~ ; ; 

: the CPP andlmust:include at:Ieast thirty (3:0):iternS:selected by tan,domized p~oct::ss; takinginto, . 

consideration the:method.s :sefforth :in the .most current edttion ofthe Nittional Institute of .. • . 

' Standards' ~~d ;e,cbnol.~~~a~Jb~~k'.13oG~~~inatio~·Proc~d~;e'foi f~6~V ~ri~cati~ns: ipe 
:' .; :-· ••• •• • ::,, :· •• ,•,· ··:· • : •••• '• ·: •• •• : ; •· ·: • • : •· ••f •• 

· remaining items:selected 'for audit may include items targ~ted by,the CPP based:on considerations 
• • • I • • •, C• • : •• 

.such ~s ,items that ;were recently :on sale, itemi that were'the subj~ct ofaileg~ pricing viol~ti~ns,: ' 

:i~ein~ mat ~v¢ 1>F3 th~ ~l,jr;f>C~Ipri~thangt, o~ ?f~;Fe!IOOns. i~·\•~~'8 I•;·; :, 
:st:JPULATED FlliiAL 1unoM'EN'i: ··. 

I : ••• ' • , • 
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dlsc.o~~~ed ·during such audits shall be corrected i~ :the store. If it appears to· the 'p A that a· pri~ing

error may extend beyond a ·single: store, the PA shall. report it to· the CPP to take appropriate 

action to correct potential pricing errors in other stores,: 

(3} The PA shall forward all .reports and noti.ces of.inspections conducted· 

by the.state or.local departm~t of Weights and Me~ures to the CPP. · 

C. The PA shall maintain copies ofeach audit for that store. All audits shall 

be forward~ to the CPP who shall maintain a store log that identifies:; {l) the date of the audit, 

(2}·the name and title of the person conducting the audit, (3)° the number ofiteins audited, (4) a 

Ust of any pricing errors d~scovered during that a~dit including the item's d~scription, correct . 
: . . ', .. ' -·-. . . . . 

price' a,ri.d scanned.price, and {S)'a certification th.at tthe errors were corrected; ·along, with the date . 

ofthe correction. 

(1) The store audits sha11 be maintained.in the store for a period of at least • 

three. (3} months from the date of each. audit. The store log ~hall be maintained in hard copy or . 

 electronici format for a period of at least three (~) years from the date of.the audit at the corpqrate · 

.he'adquarter~. 

(2) The store log shall be made available for inspection within ten (10) 

business days of the written request ofany Weights and Measures Official to the corporate office. 
. . 

·{As, ~sed :1n this Judgment,1tl:ie t,erm', Weights and Measures Official, shall t:nean any representa_tive: . 
 • ' : i • '. : - . • ' • ' • ~ • : • - ' • ' • • • • i ' ; • . • . . : : : . . • '. . . . • • • 

...' 
- l ~ . ·of th~:sta,fe:of California Di~isfon olMeasuretnerttiStmd~ds, Departmept: QfFood-and·.: '. ' 

• ·• t - • • - ·•·,: • • . •• • •.- •• . '• • 

.Agri;culture,.9r ~y representative ofa County Sealer, o; Director ofa County Dep~rnentof: 
. . . . . . 

Agriculture; or any representative·of the Caljfornia Attorney General, a Distri~t Attorney, or a . '·. 
CityAttotney:) 

D: Upon the occurrence of any regqlar, sale or promotional: price change 
.. ' . . ' . . . ' ' 

covering one or more prodticts:in any ofDefendartt':s'stores in California,the PA or other . 

qualified person at ea,ch store shall effectuate.the pric'e change(s) and as part of thatprocess shall i. 
. . . . . 

verify.that all affected shelf prices. and -in-store signs are accurate. The PA or,other qua:lifi¢d . 

. p~rsoQ ;~h,all assure. that any prie:ing inaccuracies are por:rected promptly::,: . 

'///' 
:., 

; ~ .4 
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E. Defendant shall establish a computer code at cheekout registers identifying 

the reason for any .override of a scanner price reflooting a pricing error. Each store sh~ll maintain . 

a daily price oyertide report reflecting all scanrtet and pricing errors, if any, detected at the 

cashier. These reports shall be maintained at each store for a period ofa.t least three (3) months 

fyom the 4ate of each report and shall be made available promptly upon .the request of any 

Wc;:ights· and Measures Official. The price override reports· shall be maintained in hard copy or 

electronic form at the corporate headquarters for a pet:iod of three (3) years from the date of the 

reP9rt, and shall be made available for inspection within ten_(lO) days ofa written request of any• 

Weights:and Measures O~cial. The scanner and advertised prices for al:1 items that were the 

subject of.a customer complaint resulting in a price·ove:mde, sh.all be checked and if found 

erroneous; corrected as soon as reasonably possible~ 

f .. Whenever _any employee 9fDefendant becomes aware that an item offered 

for sale has scanned at a price that is higher than the lowest of either (a) any e:urrent advertised 

· newspaper arid/~r insert price or-(b) any posted in-store price, whether containing an expiration 

da'te or not, the customer shall receive a Five Dollar ($5.00) reduction :frbm.the lowest advertised. 

or posted price for one_·of thej~ems or, if the item:s Jowest advertised or posted price is Five . 

.Dollars ($5.00) o~ less, the,cu$tc;nner $hall •receiv¢'one:unit ofsuch item'for free. Jfa customer is1• • 
'': ·. . . . ' ··: .- . . ',: ·, . . .· 

• · pur.c~asthg;mote. than on~,~[: th~ :same identic.al i~tii;n, for. whic~ -~ pnce: di.s~r~pancy-is f~un.d, ·~: , . : ·• 

: . -~di(i~n t~ :eiilier the -d~ti~tion _:of ~iv~ Doi~~ ($5:. O@} from. t~-e pric~'.or ()'A~ ~~bh: ite~,: Q~ gi~ng : . 

•.the customer one such item for:fTee,. D.efendant shall charge· that customer:the lowest advertised . , 

.or posted price-on all ,remaining: iden_tical _items purchased •by tha;t ~ame cusfome/ in the same · : . 

. purchase: transaction. Thel duty tQ dedu~(Five Dollars ($5.0.0). from the price of an overcharged . 

.item :odo'.provide it for fr.~ shall be honored for a period of f6~rtteri'(14)rdays from the date:6f 
; ,. -: ' .. - .. ' ' . . . . . . ·. -· ·:·; -·. . . .. .· .. ·. 

purchase:' This'program shalt" be•refetred to·a~ t~e:"~5.00 Off Program:" Nothing in this_· . . . · 

paragraph :deprive~:Oeferidant of the ability to r~soriablyyerify the validity Qf:any custome~ 

clai_ip..mad~ pur~uantto the $5,00 OffP~ogram prior. to provjding any price d,eduction or free item • 

• to fhc;:i{mstortier. pursu~t.to:the $5;00 Off.Progran:i:.
:iu-ti C · · =,: .. , -, • · 
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(1) Defendant shall inform custome~ of the,$5.00 OffP~ogram by posting · 

one "Scanner Price Guarantee'~ sign in every California store; Each _si~ sha11 be posted behind 

~he main counter where reg~sters are located in the store on'~: end cap ,immediately, ~o the·right or 

left of the recessed center cap .. Each sign shall be unobstructed to custo.mers standing at the 

registers. The top of each sign shall line. up with the bottom of the fa9ade that reads, 

"PROFESSIONAL Parts People;" The signs shall be installed within one.hundred twenty (120) 

days after" execution ofthis Judgment. 

. · (2) Each Scanner Price Guarantee sign shall be ·twenty-tlu-ee.and one-half 

·by.forty-eight in~hes (2J.5", x 48") in size and shall be printed in Ariai Narrow Bold font s.ize 136 

point,in the header ai::rd 112 point in the body. Toe header on the sigri shall read,. "SCANNER 

PRICE GUARANTEE 'D? OUR CUSTOMERS:" The body ofthe sign shall include the 

following language:. 
. . ; " 

"IF AN ITEMSCANS AT A PRICE HIGHER THAN THE SHEEF OR. 

ADVERTISED PRICE, WE WILL CORRECT THE ERROR AND DEDUCT $5.00 

FROM THE LOWEST ADVERTISED PRICE OF ONE SUCH ITEM. IF THE 

LOWEST ADVERTISEDPRICE IS $5;00 OR LESS, YOU WJLL RECEIVE THE . . ' ·: ,. ' . ' . . 

ITEM FOR FREE .. YOU.WILL BE CHARGED THE LOWEST SHELF OR 

.ADVERTISED,PRICE.FOR ALL ADDI'IJONAL.ID13NrfICAL ITEMS YOU ARE 

BUYING AT THE SAME TIME. 

. · (3)Th~ price guararit~~ shall not b~:av~lable.to Defend;mt's employees or 

members ?ftheir immediate family. 

G. The records. ofthe in-house procedures and audits-required by or 

maintained pursuant to ,this Judgment shall not .be admiss.ible in any subsequent proceeding 

against or relating to any ofthe enjoined entities or persons by ,Plaiptiffhere~n or by any t.hird 

parties; except that su9h records shall be .admissible in subsequent proceedings to establish 

cqmpllance with:or ..failure.o,f·compHa,nce with-the provisions ofp~a~apµ 5 0fthis Judgrp~nt. 

·H.. • After:4~ .(forty-two) months ~m the'date;ofentry ofthis Stipulat~ Final 
. . 

Jµdgment; De.fen.~fil}.t maY'as~; and Plaintiff will agree, to. meet and .confer regarding the • 
. . 6 
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continued imposition of the provisions _of paragraph five. · 

6. Neither th_is Injunction, nor any provision hereof, shall be a ~efense, or be · 
. . . . ,-

admissible in support of a defense, to an action by the People for any future violation(s) ofany 
' ' ' 

·consumer protection law including, but not lim~ted to, violations of the Business and Professions 

Cod.e. 

MONET ARY RELIEF 

7. . Purs~ant to the Stipulation of the Parties, Defendant shall, .within fifteen (15) 

calendar.days of the entry of this Judgment, pay to Plaintiff One Millio:Q One Hundred Twenty 

Thousand Eight Hundred Fourteen Dollars and Twenty Cents ($1,.120,814.20) in the form of four 

(4),certified checks; each in the amount ofTwo·Hundred Eighty:Thousand Two Hundred Three 

Dollars and Fifty-Five Cents ($280;203.55} payable to the '1San Bernardino District Attorney's 

Office," "Santa (:Jara District A(tomey 's Office," "Santa Cruz District Attorney's Office," and 

· "San Diego City- Treasurer.?' 

8. · Defendant shall, wi~in fifteen (15) calendar days of the entry of this Judgment, 

pay to Plaintiff cost~ totaling_On:e Hundred Sixty-One !housand Nine Hundred Seventy~Seven 

. Dollars (.$ 16l ,977 .00) iri the form of twenty-eight (28) separate checks payable as follows: 

::'. <::: ·s~ B-~~~di~~riistt;i~t~~tt1?~ey'.~:~f~~~;: .. : . : . . - .$: 10~000 · . 
' . .: . : ' . 

: ; : '. : ·: San,ta 'cia~a bi'stri~~ :Attoriley,'s C:)f~~~ ·.. 

:·,.: ~ ... :.S~t~ ci~:;:Di~tri~t;Ati~~ey's Q~fic~·: · · · : $'5,0()_0.: 

:. · , . : · '..: ~an'. ~i~g~-ci~y iii~~e~•s o;~ie: : : . , : ·. ·: · :·: ·: · ' , : ··: '. :- :s' so~o·oo ·! '. ' ·• .. . . ' .,,';' ,,; ;., ' •. . ? ,;1·. !:; .:: : ·:'', i : • __ , :_. - -

: ; . · C:alifoini~ pept.·oJ;Food :and:Agr:foultur~ . 
' : 1·, :--

Alaftie~~ Offjce,of W~igl-1,ts ~Meas~~:: $ sof .. 
• ,, •.•:' ., I •• :· •t • ' ! • 

:: Conti-a:cosia:county.DivisionofWeigh_ts aiidMeasures, . ·. ·. · $1,530 
r ,••, ' • • • •• • 

.. :, . ' . : - -·· 

· : • ·, El Dorado County Dept. of Agricultur-e:, , · . · .. . ·$ 1Q3-
: , ~ • ; : : , : ,', : : , • ; • . • : ' ; . ! :•: : : ' : : ~ : 1 

: ' , • ' ; t , ' : ' • ; • : • '. , 1 ~1 • • : , ' ' • ' 

: : • ' ' i ' : ·Fresno County: Dept. lof Agri~ult;ure: ' : ' ' ' ' $ 3,.157': 
,- . : : .. ,·: ;, ' . . . . 

,- , , . , : : :H1,11nboldl Cbunty,Dept.;o_f Agtjcut0:1r~: ,'. $1,0ll . 

: : . : · •:' ,Imp~~iaf County· A,gricultliral Commissioner· ·. -$ 984. · 

. : . . . · . ' ' Kern '8ounty :Dept; ofAgriculture & Measurement: Standards , . ·$ 873 
7. 
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•
Los Angeles County Agricultural Commissioner . $ 5,921 

Madera _County Dept. of Weights and Measures .$ 251 

· Napa ~ounty Weights and Measures $ 880 

Orange County Agricultural Commissioner $3,906 

Riverside County Weighis:_and Measures _$ 9;os3 
Riverside District Attomefs Office $ 800 

San Bernardino County Agriculture/Weights & Measures $17,970 

San Di~go County Agriculture;Weights arid Measures $_ 1,924 

Sari-Joaquin County Weights and Measures $ 1,825 

San Luis Obispo County Dept. of Weights and Measures . $ 225 

San'Mateo County Dept. of Agriculture/Weights and Measures $"366 

Santa Clara County Weights and Measures Divi~ion $4,946 

·sant_a Cruz County Agricultural Commissio~er $1,793 

Sonoma County Sealer ofWeights and Measures . $5,424 

• Tufare County Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer $ 1,311 

Ventura County Weights and M_easures $9,367 

9. I)efendant shall, within fifte~n (15) calendar days of the entry of this Judgment, 

pursuant to this Stipulated Fi_nal Ju~gment, pay cy pres restitution in the sum ofTwo Hundred 

Thous~d Dollars ($200,000.00) in the form of one (1): chec~ payable to the Consumer Protection. 

Prosecution Trµst Fund created by Stipulated FinaJ Judgment B;nd ·Permanentlnjunction in the 

case ofPeople v. ITT Consumer Financial Corporation, et. al. -(Alameda County Superior Court 

No. 656038-0, filed on September 21, 198~), for the purpose of enhancing the investigation, 

prosecution, and enforcement ofconsumer_protection actions brought pursuant to the Unfair 

Competition Law (Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq.). _, 

10. All checks shall be delivered to Deputy District Attorney Douglas Poston at the 

Office of the San Bernardino Di~trict Attorney, Consumer and Environmental Protection Unit, 

412 West Hospit~lity Lane, Suite 3,00, San Bernardino, California, 92415: 

Ill 
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11. In the event ofdefault by Defendant as;to any ~ount Que hereunde~, the whole. ·· 

amount due hereunder shall bd deemed immediately due and payable as penalties to the Counties 

ofSan Bernardino, Santa Clara and Santa Cr:uz, and ·to:the City ofSart Diego,.and Plaintiff shall 

be entitled to pursue any and all remedies provided by law for the-enforcement of this Judgment. 

Further, any amount in default shall bear interest at :the_ prevailing legal .rate from the date of 

default until paid. 

RETENTION OF JURISDICTION 

12. Jurisdiction is retained for the purpose of enabling any party to this Judgment to 

apply to the. Court at any time for such furt~er orders and directions as may be necessary and 
. . 

· appropriate for the construction or carrying out of this Judgment, for the modification of any of its 

injunctive provisions, mid for the enforcement of, complianc~ with, and for the punishment of 

violations of the Judgment. 

13. .'The clerk is directed t~ immediately enter thi~ ·Judgment. 

KEITH D~ DAVIS 

9· 
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THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERllf/CATION IS 
ATTACHED IS AFULL, TRUE ANO CORRECT COPY OF 
THE ORIGINAL ON FILE ANO Of RECORD IN MY OFFICE. 
ATTEST CHR!STll:J.11 M 1'~'i:l:RS 
Clerk of the Superior Court ofthe §tifu
Ca/1/omla, In and for the County of

~!~ Bemardino .JlJL QI) 2014 
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